

---

No. 15-1873

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

LESLIE RAE YOUNG,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

PETE RICKETTS, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nebraska  
Honorable Joseph F. Bataillon, District Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
ANASTASIA P. BODEN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE LICENSING REQUIREMENT DEPRIVES YOUNG OF HER LIBERTY TO WORK AS AN ADVERTISER WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW .....	3
A. Any Rationale For the Licensing Requirement Is Undercut by Its Many Exemptions .....	4
B. The Licensing Requirements Are Both Over- and Under-Inclusive .....	5
C. The Licensing Requirement Is a Substantial Burden on Young’s Rights .....	7
II. THE LICENSING REQUIREMENT RESTRICTS SPEECH BY CALLING IT CONDUCT .....	9
A. “Attempting to Negotiate Listings,” “Procuring Prospects,” and “Holding Oneself Out As Negotiating Listings or Procuring Prospects” Is Speech Disguised As Conduct .....	9
B. <i>Liberty Coins</i> Is Inapposite .....	12
C. The State Cannot Simply Label Young’s Speech as “Unprotected” by <i>Ipse Dixit</i> .....	13
D. Young’s Legal Use of Her California License Does Not Make Her Advertising Business Illegal Under Nebraska Law .....	15

	<b>Page</b>
III. PROHIBITING “ATTEMPTING TO NEGOTIATE LISTINGS” AND “ASSISTING IN PROCURING PROSPECTS” WITHOUT A LICENSE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	17
A. Young’s Business Consists of Fully Protected Speech, Not Commercial Speech .....	17
B. Prohibiting “Negotiat[ing] . . . [A] Listing” and “Assist[ing] in Procuring Prospects” Without a License Is a Content- and Speaker-Based Speech Restriction Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....	20
C. The Prohibition on “Negotiat[ing] . . . [a] Listing” and “Assist[ing] in Procuring Prospects” Without a License Fails Strict Scrutiny .....	23
IV. THE BAN ON TRUTHFUL, NON-MISLEADING TERMS SUCH AS “ADVERTISING BROKER” IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RESTRICTION ON COMMERCIAL SPEECH .....	24
A. The Commission’s Speculation and Conjecture About Potential Confusion Cannot Justify Prohibiting Commercial Speech .....	25
B. The Ban on Self-Identifying Terms Is Not Narrowly Tailored .....	27
V. THE LICENSING LAWS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Virginia v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	25-26
<i>Ad Associates, Inc. v. Coast to Coast Classifieds, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.04-3418 (RHK/JSM), 2005 WL 3372968 (D. Minn. Dec. 12, 2005) . . . . .	27
<i>Argello v. City of Lincoln</i> , 143 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	2, 13-15, 17, 19
<i>Bad Frog Brewery v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	24
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) . . . . .	11
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	30
<i>Books, Inc. v. Pottawattamie Cnty.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1247 (S.D. Iowa 1997) . . . . .	14
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	13-14, 24
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012) . . . . .	6
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999) . . . . .	6
<i>Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	18-19
<i>DFSB Kollektive Co. v. Bing Yang</i> , No. C 11-1051 CW, 2013 WL 1294641 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2013) . . . . .	27
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) . . . . .	25-26, 29
<i>Forsalebyowner.com Corp. v. Zinnemann</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 868 (E.D. Cal. 2004) . . . . .	2, 11, 17-20

**Page**

*Gabriel v. Superstation Media, Inc.*, No. CIV.A. 13-12787-NMG,  
2015 WL 1648723 (D. Mass. Apr. 14, 2015) ..... 26

*Geiger v. City of Eagan*, 618 F.2d 26 (8th Cir. 1980) ..... 30

*Liberty Coins v. Goodman*, 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014),  
*cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 950 (2015) ..... 12

*Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro Twp.*, 431 U.S. 85 (1977) ..... 14

*Merrifield v. Lockyer*, 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 1, 3, 5, 8

*Miller v. Stuart*, 117 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 28

*New York Times v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 19

*Parker v. Kentucky Bd. of Dentistry*, 818 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 24

*Passions Video, Inc. v. Nixon*, 458 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 28

*Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n*,  
496 U.S. 91 (1990) ..... 3, 24, 25, 27-29

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 2, 20-22

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 9, 11-15, 18-20

*Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs*, 353 U.S. 232 (1957) ..... 1, 6

*Sorrell v. IMS*, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) ..... 2, 11-15, 20, 22

*Tran v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.*,  
780 F. Supp. 2d 965 (D. Neb. 2011) ..... 2, 9

*United Youth Careers, Inc. v. City of Ames*,  
412 F. Supp. 2d 994 (S.D. Iowa 2006) ..... 14

**Page**

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 6

**State Statutes**

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.01(2) ..... 1, 5

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.02 ..... 2

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.04(3) ..... 1

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.51 ..... 7

299 Neb. Admin. Code § 2-004 ..... 1, 3, 5, 8, 24
